

year, and on the first Monday in November in the odd numbered years, and on the first Monday in November after election in the even numbered years," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "and November in each year".

Approved April 8, A. D. 1909.

## CHAPTER 29.

### CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE POOR.

#### S. F. 101.

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred twenty-three (423) and amendments thereto, two thousand two hundred thirty-one (2231), two thousand two hundred thirty-three (2233), two thousand two hundred forty-one (2241), two thousand two hundred forty-two (2242), two thousand two hundred forty-three (2243), two thousand two hundred forty-four (2244), two thousand two hundred forty-five (2245), two thousand two hundred forty-six (2246), two thousand two hundred forty-eight (2248), two thousand two hundred forty-nine (2249), two thousand two hundred seventy-one (2271), two thousand two hundred thirty-four (2234), two thousand two hundred thirty (2230) and two thousand three hundred eight (2308) and amendments thereto, of the code relating to the care and support of the poor. [Amending sections four hundred twenty-three (423) and twenty-three hundred eight (2308) of the supplement to the code, 1907.]

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Word "poor house" changed to "county home."** That sections four hundred twenty-three (423) and amendments thereto, two thousand two hundred thirty-one (2231), two thousand two hundred thirty-three (2233), two thousand two hundred forty-one (2241), two thousand two hundred forty-two (2242), two thousand two hundred forty-three (2243), two thousand two hundred forty-four (2244), two thousand two hundred forty-five (2245), two thousand two hundred forty-six (2246), two thousand two hundred forty-eight (2248), two thousand two hundred forty-nine (2249) and two thousand two hundred seventy-one (2271) of the code be, and the same are hereby, amended by striking out of each of said sections the word "poor-house" wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "county home".

**SEC. 2. Word "poor-houses" changed to "county homes."** That section two thousand two hundred thirty-four (2234) of the code be, and the same is hereby, amended by striking from said section the word "poor-houses" occurring in the fourteenth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "county homes".

**SEC. 3. Word "poor-house" changed to "home."** That sections two thousand two hundred thirty (2230) and two thousand three hundred eight (2308) with amendments thereto, of the code be, and the same are hereby amended by striking out of each of said sections the word "poor-house" wherever it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof the word "home".

Approved March 18, A. D. 1909.